
Invitation for bids 
 

                                                         GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH 

                                               ROADS & BUILDINGS DEPARTMENT 
 

ANDHRA PRADESH ROADS AND BRIDGES RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT (APRBRP) & 

ANDHRA PRADESH MANDAL CONNECTIVITY & RURAL CONNECTIVITY      

IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (APMCRCIP) 

 

                   INVITATIONS FOR BIDS (IFB) 

 

    OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING 

(Two Envelope bidding Processes with e-procurement with Reverse Tendering) 
 

Date    :    30.07.2020 

        IFB No:   1/CE(R&B),NABARD,LWE&NDB/01 to 05/ APRBRP &APMCRCIP/2020-21 

1. The Government of India has applied financing from the New Development 

Bank towards the cost of Andhra Pradesh Roads and Bridges Reconstruction 

Project (APRBRP) and Andhra Pradesh Mandal Connectivity & Rural 

Connectivity Improvement Project (APMCRCIP) and intends to apply a part 

of the funds to cover eligible payments under the contracts for construction of 

works as detailed below. Bidding is open to all bidders from NDB Member 

Countries. Bidders from India should, however, be registered with the 

Government of Andhra Pradesh or other State Government / Government of 

India, or State/Central Government Undertakings. Bidders are advised to note 

the minimum qualification criteria specified in Clause 5 of the instructions to 

Bidders to qualify for the award of the contract. 
 

2. The Chief Engineer(R&B), NABARD&LWE and NDB, invites bids for the 

construction of works detailed in the table given below. 

 

3. The Bid Documents are available online and can be downloaded free of cost 

by logging on the link https://eprocure.gov.in from 12.08.2020, 3:00 PM  

(IST) to 11.09.2020, 1:00 PM (IST). The bids are to be submitted online 

through the e procurement portal “https://eprocure.gov.in” only. Bids 

submitted manually will not be accepted. One can view/download the bidding 

document as well as view the tenders published currently by logging on the 

link https://eprocure.gov.in 

 

 

a)  For submission of the bids, the bidders are required to have Digital 

Signature Certificate (DSC) for Signing and encryption, issued by the 

same Certifying Authority. The List of authorized Certifying Authorities is 

mentioned on the e-procurement portal https://eprocure.gov.in 

 

b)  Aspiring bidders who have not obtained the User ID and Password for 

participating in e-tendering may obtain the same by registering in the e- 

https://eprocure.gov.in/
https://eprocure.gov.in/
https://eprocure.gov.in/


Invitation for bids 
 

procurement portal (https://eprocure.gov.in). The contractors once 

registered can participate in any of the departmental tenders of 

Government of Andhra Pradesh. The requirements to register with the e-

procurement portal are available on the website indicated above. 

 

c)  Bids must also be accompanied by scanned copies of Earnest Money 

Deposit (EMD) / Bid security in the form of Bank Guarantee in favour of 

i) Superintending Engineer (R&B), Kadapa (for Package No. KDP/APRBRP/1) 

ii) Superintending Engineer (R&B), Anantapur (for Package No. 

ATP/APRBRP/1)  

iii) Superintending Engineer (R&B), Ongole (for Package No. PRK/APRBRP/1) 

iv) Superintending Engineer (R&B), Kurnool (for Package No. 

KNL/APMCRCIP/1)  

v) Superintending Engineer (R&B), Chittoor (for Package No. 

CHT/APMCRCIP/1)  for the amount specified in column 6 of Table given 

below. The Bid security shall have to be valid up to 120 days from the last date 

of submission of Bids. The Bidders must invariably upload the scanned copies of 

EMD/Bid Security, and Power of Attorney for authorizing the signatory of the 

BID along with Tender Documents duly signed by them. 

 

d) A pre-bid meeting will be held on 27.08.2020 at 11.00 AM (IST) in the 

office of Chief Engineer (R&B), NABARD&LWE and NDB, R&B HOD 

Building, MG Road, Vijayawada to clarify only to the extent not covered 

by the Judicial Preview Process . 
 

e) The last date and time for receipt of bids through e-tendering portal 

https://eprocure.gov.in is 11.09.2020  at 3.00 PM (IST). Part I bids will 

be opened on 14.09.2020 at 3.00 PM (IST). The original bid security and 

Power of Attorney for authorizing the signatory of the Bid shall be submitted on 

or before 11.09.2020, 3.00 PM (IST) in sealed covers, indicating clearly the 

Name of Work and IFB No. at any of the following offices failing which the bids 

of defaulting bidders will not be opened. Documents submitted in SEALED 

COVERS will only be accepted. 
 

i) O/o the Chief Engineer(R&B), NABARD&LWE and NDB , MG Road, 

Vijayawada. 

           ii)    a) Superintending Engineer (R&B), Kadapa (for Package No. 

KDP/APRBRP/1)    

 b) Superintending Engineer (R&B), Anantapur (for Package No. 

ATP/APRBRP/1)  

 c) Superintending Engineer (R&B), Ongole (for Package No. 

PRK/APRBRP/1)  

 d) Superintending Engineer (R&B), Kurnool (for Package No. 

KNL/APMCRCIP/1) 

  e) Superintending Engineer (R&B), Chittoor (for Package No. 

CHT/APMCRCIP/1) 

 

https://eprocure.gov.in/


Invitation for bids 
 

 The authority will not be held responsible for postal delay, if any, in 

delivery of the documents and non-receipt of the same in time. 

f)  Other details can be seen in the bidding documents. The Employer will 

not be held responsible for any delays due to system failure beyond its 

control. Even though the system will attempt to notify the bidders of any 

updates, the Employer will not be held responsible for non-receipt of 

information by the bidder. It is the bidder‟s responsibility to verify the 

website for the latest information related to Bidding. 

g)  An „Illustrative Check list‟ is provided in the bidding document for the 

guidance of the bidders while submitting the bid. The bidders are advised 

to upload with the bid a scanned copy of the signed check-list duly 

recording compliance against each item. 

 

h) The address for communication is as under: 

 

    For Package No. KDP/APRBRP/1: 

(i) Name & Designation of Officer :  Superintending Engineer (R&B) , Kadapa 

(ii) Official Address : O/o The Superintending Engineer, R&B, Kadapa  

(iii) Email: sekdpysr@gmail.com 

(iv) Telephone No: 9440818031 

 

   For Package No. ATP/APRBRP/1: 

(i) Name & Designation of Officer :  Superintending Engineer (R&B) , Anantapur 

(ii) Official Address :  O/o The Superintending Engineer, R&B, Anantapur  

(iii) Email: anantapurcircle@gmail.com  

(iv) Telephone No: 9440818141 

 

       For Package No. PRK/APRBRP/1: 

(i) Name & Designation of Officer :  Superintending Engineer (R&B) , Ongole 

(ii) Official Address :  O/o The Superintending Engineer, R&B, Ongole  

(iii) Email: serbongole@gmail.com 

(iv) Telephone No: 9440818028 
 

    For Package No. KNL/APMCRCIP/1: 

(i) Name & Designation of Officer :  Superintending Engineer (R&B) , Kurnool 

(ii) Official Address :  O/o The Superintending Engineer, R&B, Kurnool 

(iii) Email: se_knl2@yahoo.co.in 

(iv) Telephone No: 08518230863 & 9440818033 

 

  For Package No. CHT/APMCRCIP/1: 

(i) Name & Designation of Officer :  Superintending Engineer (R&B) , Chittoor 

(ii) Official Address :  O/o The Superintending Engineer, R&B, Chittoor  

(iii) Email:sernbchittoor@gmail.com 

(iv) Telephone No: 9440818030 

 
 

mailto:sekdpysr@gmail.com
mailto:serbongole@gmail.com
mailto:se_knl2@yahoo.co.in


Invitation for bids 
 

TABLE: 

Sl no IFB no Package No. Name of work Estimate Contract 

Value (ECV) 

(INR.)/(US$) 

Bid security 
(INR)/(US$) 

Period of 
completion 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

1 1/CE 

(R&B),

NABA

RD,LW

E&ND

B/01 / 

APRB

RP 

&APM

CRCIP/

2020-

21 

KDP/APRBRP/
1 
( YSR Kadapa 
district ) 

Widening and Strengthening  of 

(1) Rayachoty to Vempalli Road 

from Km 15.600 to 25.300 

(Design Chainage: Km.15.600 to 

25.225) (SH-55) (2) Pulivendula 

to Parnapalli Road from 

Km.35.600 to 38.105 (Design 

Chainage: Km.35.600 to 

38.105)  (SH 343)   (3) Kadapa - 

Porumamilla Road from Km 

4.200 to 11.000 (Design 

Chainage: Km.4.200 to 11.000) 

(SH-56) (4) Porumamilla-

Kondrajupalli-Narasapuram-

Kasinayanapalli Road from 

Km.0.000 to  12.000 (Design 

Chainage: Km.0.000 to 12.000) 

(SH-43) (5) Chinna Mandem-

Sambepalli-T Sundepalli Road 

From Km 0.000 to 9.280 (Design 

Chainage:- From Km 0.000 to  

9.280) (SH-389) (6) Rajampeta-

Kadiri -Thumukur Road from 

Km.29.600 to Km.45.600 (Design 

Chainage Km.29.600 to 45.420) 

(SH-59) (7) Rayachoty-T 

Sundupalli -Pincha Road from 

Km.0.000 to 20.180 (Design 

Chainage Km.0.000 to 20.180) 

(SH-387) and (8) Nimmanapalle-

Vayalpad Gurramkonda 

Galiveedu Road from Km.25.800 

to 31.700 (SH-66) in YSR Kadapa 

District taken up under Andhra 

Pradesh Roads and Bridges 

Reconstruction Project (APRBRP) 

with New Development Bank 

Loan Assistance. 

 Rs.122,19,42,608 INR/    
US$1,63,44,872  
 

Rs.2,44,38,900 INR /                          
US$ 3,26,898  
 

 

24 Months 



Invitation for bids 
 

 

 

Sl no IFB no Package No. Name of work Estimate Contract 

Value (ECV) 

(INR.)/(US$) 

Bid security 
(INR)/(US$) 

Period of 
completio

n 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

  2 1/CE 

(R&B),

NABA

RD,LW

E&ND

B/02 / 

APRB

RP 

&APM

CRCIP/

2020-

21 

ATP/APRBRP/1 
( Ananthapuram 
District) 

Widening and Strengthening of 

(1).Rajampeta-Kadiri Road from Km 

93.694 to 96.800, Km 98.500 to 99.000, 

Km 102.200 to 114.400, Km 118.000 to 

120.000 and Km 120.600 to 122.000 in 

Anantapuramu District (SH 059) (Design 

Chainage: From Km 93+694 To Km 

96+790, From Km 98+600 To Km 

99+070, From Km 102+200 To Km 

114+000, From Km 118+000 To Km 

120+100, From 120+600 To Km 

122+080) (2). Penukonda-Mudigubba-

Dorigallu Road from Km 28.000 to 

42.000 (SH 057)  (Design Chainage: Km 

28.000 to 42.000) (3). Amarapuram-

Virupasamudram Road from Km 0.000 

to 8.400 (SH458) (Design Chainage: Km 

0.000 to 8.255) (4). Kambaduru-Peruru 

road from Km 1.000 to 14.400 (SH442) 

(Design Chainage: Km 1.000 to 14.280) 

(5). Rayadurgam-Kanekal Road from Km 

7.100 to 10.500 (SH 327) (Design 

Chainage: Km 7.100 to 10.472) (6). 

Anantapur-Thogarakunta Road from Km 

14.200 to 39.000 (SH062) (Design 

Chainage: Km 13.700 to 39.090) in 

Anantapur District taken up under 

Andhra Pradesh Roads and Bridges 

Reconstruction Project (APRBRP) with 

New Development Bank Loan 

Assistance. 

 

Rs.128,39,38,772 INR     
/US$1,71,74,141 
 

Rs. 2,56,78,775 INR 
/US$ 3,43,483 
 

 

24 Months 

             
 

 

 

 



Invitation for bids 
 

 

 

Sl no IFB no Package No.                  Name of work Estimate Contract 

Value (ECV) 

(INR.)/(US$) 

Bid security 

(INR)/(US$) 

Period of 

completion 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

3 1/CE 

(R&B),

NABAR

D,LWE

&NDB/

03 

/APRB

RP 

&APM

CRCIP/

2020-21 

PRK/APRBRP/1 

(Prakasam 

District) 

1.  Widening and Strengthening of 

Parchuru Pedajagarlamudi 

Purimetla Road from Km.5/500 to 

Km.32/275 and from Km. 42/600 

to Km. 54/430 in Prakasam Dist. 

(SH 071) 2.Widening and 

Strengthening of Markapur to 

Dornal Road from Km.7/849 to 

Km.13/468 in Prakasam 

Dist.(SH362) 3.Widening and 

Strengthing of Yerragondapalem 

to Tripuranthakam Road from 

Km.0/427 to Km.16/800 in 

Prakasam Dist. (SH 277) 4. 

Widening and Strengthening of  

Podili to Markapur Road from 

Km.39/100 to Km.47/060 in 

Prakasam Dist. (SH 297) 5. 

Widening and Strengthening of 

Ollapalem to Vemulapadu Road 

from Km. 6/0 to Km.96/070 in 

Prakasam Dist. (SH 035) 6. 

Widening and Strengthening of  

Podili to Vinukonda Road from 

Km.19/800 to Km.21/900 in 

Prakasam Dist. (SH 042) 

7.Widening and Strengthening of  

Tangutur to Podili Road from 

Km.0/200 to Km.0/910, from 

Km.32/500 to 35/500 and from 

Km. 49/0 to Km. 64/400(SH 037)  
in Prakasam District taken up 

under Andhra Pradesh Roads and 

Bridges Reconstruction Project 

(APRBRP) with New 

Development Bank Loan 

Assistance 

Rs.187,21,76,634 INR/  

US$.2,50,42,492  

Rs. 3,74,43,533 INR/                          

US$ 5,00,850  

24 Months 

 



Invitation for bids 
 

 

Sl no IFB 
no 

Package 
No. 

Name of work Estimate 
Contract 

Value(ECV) 
(INR.)/(US$) 

Bid security 
(INR)/(US$) 

Period of 
completion 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
4  1/CE 

(R&B),

NABA

RD,LW

E&ND

B/04 / 

APRB

RP 

&APM

CRCIP/

2020-

21 

KNL/APMCRCIP
/ 1 
( Kurnool 
District) 

Widening and Strengthening of 
(1)Velugodu-Midturu-Gargeyapuram 
Road from Km 36.400 to 53.955 (KLMD 
074) (Design Chainage: Km 36.400 to 
53.555) (2)Kodumuru-Veldurthy Road 
from Km 3.000 to 14.500 (KLMD 073) 
(Design Chainage: Km 3.000 to 14.500) 
(3)Ramallakota-Bethamcherla Road 
from Km 0.000 to 22.460 (KLMD 081) 
(Design Chainage: Km 0.000 to 22.460) 
(4)Sirivellametta-Gospadu Road from 
Km 0.000 to 14.430 (KLMD 190) 
(Design Chainage: Km 0.000 to 14.430) 
(5)Atmakur-Sivapuram Road from Km 
0.000 to 8.930 (KLMD 097) (Design 
Chainage: Km 0.000 to 8.930) 
(6)Nandikotkur – Pagidyal Road from 
Km 0.000 to 9.960 (KLMD 100) (Design 
Chainage: Km 0.000 to 9.600) 
(7)Nandyal to meet NN Road (via) 
Pulimaddi from Km 1.300 to 11.200 
( KLMD 136). (Design Chainage: Km 
1.300 to 11.200) (8) Ongole-Nandyal 
Road to meet Mahanandhi (via) 
Boilakuntla from Km 4.800 to 7.848 
(KLMD 221) (Design Chainage: Km 
4.800 to 7.848) (9) Mudigedu-
Guladurthy Road from Km 0.000 to 
5.945 (KLMD 025) (Design Chainage: 
Km 0.000 to 5.945) (10) Sirivella-
Rudravaram Road from Km 4.200 to 
6.400 (KLMD 188 ) (Design Chainage: 
Km 4.200 to 6.400) (11) A.G Road to 
Peddakadubur road from Km 0.000 to 
13.750 (KLMD 115) (Design Chainage: 
Km 0.000 to 13.750) (12) Yemmiganur-
MalapalliKosigi Road from Km 0.000 to 
11.885 (KLMD 110) (Design Chainage: 
Km 0.000 to 11.885) and (13) 
Dhanapuram-Holagunda Road from 
Km 0.000 to 25.490 (KLMD 053) 
(Design Chainage: Km 0.000 to 25.115) 
in Kurnool District taken up under 
Andhra Pradesh Mandal Connectivity 
Rural Connectivity Improvement 
Project (APMCRCIP) with New 
Development Bank Loan Assistance. 

Rs.228,82,34,487 
INR/ 
US$ 30570935  
 

Rs.4,57,64,690 INR 
/ US$ 611419 
 

 

24 Months 

 

 
 



Invitation for bids 
 

 
 

 

Sl no IFB 
no 

Package No. Name of work Estimate Contract 

Value (ECV) 
(INR.)/(US$) 

Bid security 
(INR)/(US$) 

Period of 
completion 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
5 1/CE 

(R&B)

,NAB

ARD,

LWE

&ND

B/05 / 

APRB

RP 

&AP

MCR

CIP/2

020-

21 

CHT/ 
APMCRCIP/ 1 
(Chittoor 
District) 

Widening and Strengthening of (1). 
Devadoddi- Lakkanapalli (via) Thirtham 
from Km.0.000 to 9.1000 (Design 
Chainage:- Km.0.000 to 9.050) (CTMD 92) 
(2). Puthalapattu to Irala Road (via) 
Kondepalli from Km.0.000 to 3.400 (Design 
Chainage:-Km.0.000 to 3.420) (CTOD 043). 
(3). C-A Road to Puthalapattu to 
Ramapuram (via) Kondepalli from 
Km.0.000 to 6.000 (Design Chainage:- 
Km.0.000 to 5.920) (CTMD 147) (4) 
Chowdepalli to Valasapalli Road (via) 
Boyakonda from Km.0.000 to 21.040 
(Design Chainage:- Km.0.000 to Km.20.970) 
(CTMD 126)  (5) Challavaripalli to 
Chinthaparti Road upto Mandal border 
(via) Thavalam from Km.10.000 to 18.000 
(Design Chainage:- Km.10.000 to 18.100) 
(CTMD 175) (6) Nagalapuram to 
Chinnapanduru Road from Km.0.000 to 
19.000 (Design Chainage:- Km.0.000 to 
19.300) (CTMD 28)  (7) Sullurpet to 
Santhavelluru Road from Km.7.400 to 
19.600 (Design Chainage:- Km.7.400 to 
Km.19.810)(CTMD 24) (8). Damalacheruvu 
to Nendragunta Road  from Km.3.000 to 
6.400 and  Km.8.000 to 8.800 (Design 
Chainage:- Km.3.000 to 6.400 and 
Km.8.000 to 8.800) (CTMD 11) (9) 
Srikalahasti to Masalapadu Road in Km 
8.200 to 14.000 (Design chainage :-Km 
8.000 to 13.900) (CTMD 115) and 
(10).Bairajukandriga to Ramapuram  from  
Km.0.000 to 4.200 (Design Chainage:- 
Km.0.000 to 4.095)  (CTMD 387) in Chittoor 
District taken up under Andhra Pradesh 
Mandal Connectivity and Rural  
Connectivity Improvement Project 
(APMCRCIP) with New Development Bank 
Loan Assistance. 

Rs.126,15,68,360 
INR/ 
US$1,68,74,911  

Rs.2,52,31,400 
INR / 
 
US$ 3,37,498  

 

24 Months 

     
   (Note: 1 US $ =74.76 Rupees)        

          

                        

  

                             Chief Engineer (R&B), 

                       NABARD & LWE and NDB

     


